The Car Finance Board Ordinance Amendment Ordinance 1965

No. 34C, 1965.

An Ordinance to amend the Car Finance Board Ordinance 1952.

The Synod of the Diocese of Sydney hereby Ordains and Directs as follows:-

- 1. The Car Finance Board Ordinance 1952 is in this Ordinance referred to as "The Principal Ordinance,"
- 2. This Ordinance may be cited as "The Car Finance Board Ordinance Amendment Ordinance 1965."
- 3. The Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance may be cited as "The Car Finance Board Ordinance 1952-1965."
- 4. Clause 2 of the Principal Ordinance is hereby deleted and the following clause inserted in its place—
 - "2. The Board shall consist of
 - (i) The Archbishop as President.
 - (ii) Twelve members elected by Synod of whom six shall be clergymen and six laymen.
 - (iii) Two Laymen elected by the Standing Committee of Synod from members of Church of England Property Trust Diocese of Sydney and who shall hold office for three years but shall be eligible for re-election provided that the office of any such member shall become vacant if he ceases to be a member of the said Trust."
- 5. The first election pursuant to sub-clause (iii) of clause 2 of the Principal Ordinance as hereby amended shall be made as soon as practicable after the passing of this Ordinance.
- 6. Clause 4 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by inserting the words "elected by Synod" after the word "Board" where appearing therein.

I certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

ATHOL RICHARDSON, Chairman of Committees.

We certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on the 19th day of October, 1965.
W. L. J. HUTCHISON, K. N. SHELLEY,

Secretaries of Synod.

I assent to this Ordinance.
19/10/1965. HUGH SYDNEY, Archbishop of Sydney.